
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE CARABELL; KEITH CARABELL; HARVEY
GORDENKER; FRANCES GORDENKER,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF
ENGINEERS; UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

**On A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MACOMB COUNTY MICHIGAN
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ERIC J. SMITH
Macomb County Prosecuting Attorney
MARK A. RICHARDSON
Macomb County Assistant Prosecuting
Attorney for Water Quality
One South Main Street, 3rd Floor
Mt. Clemens, Michigan 48043
(586) 469-5350
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE MACOMB COUNTY MICHIGAN	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
III. ARGUMENT	9
A. PETITIONERS' WETLAND IS SUBJECT TO CORPS OF ENGINEERS REGULATIONS BECAUSE IT IS ADJACENT TO TRIBUTARIES OF TRADITIONALLY NAVIGABLE WATERS	9
B. THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT AUTHORIZES THE CORPS TO REGULATE PETITIONERS' WETLAND	13
C. ELIMINATING CLEAN WATER ACT JURISDICTION OVER WETLANDS NOT DIRECTLY CONNECTED TO TRADITIONALLY NAVIGABLE WATERS WOULD HAVE A SERIOUS IMPACT ON EFFORTS TO PROTECT THE WATERS OF LAKE ST. CLAIR	18
IV. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers, 531 U.S. 159, 121 S.Ct. 675, 148 L.Ed.2d 576 (2001) (“SWANCC”)13, 14, 15, 16, 17

United States v. Riverside-Bayview Homes, Inc., 474 U.S. 121, 106 S.Ct. 455, 88 L.Ed.2d 419 (1985) (“*Riverside-Bayview*”).....*passim*

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 403 (Rivers And Harbors Act of 1899 Section 10) 18

33 U.S.C. § 1344(a) (Clean Water Act Section 404(a))..... 8, 9

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) (Clean Water Act Section 507) 9

REGULATIONS

33 C.F.R. 328.3(a)(1)..... 9

33 C.F.R. 328.3(a)(6)..... 9

33 C.F.R. 328.3(a)(7)..... 8, 9, 12

33 C.F.R. 328.3(c)..... 9, 16

33 C.F.R. 329.4 10

33 C.F.R. 329.16 10

RULES OF EVIDENCE

FRE 201..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Anchor Bay Technical Committee, <i>Anchor Bay Watershed Management Plan</i> , December, 2003.....	3, 4, 5
Gonyeau, <i>Indians Came Here to Bury Their Dead</i> , Anchor Bay Beacon, December 28, 1983.....	3
Great Lakes Commission, <i>Lake St. Clair Coastal Habitat Assessment</i> (2004).....	4, 5, 20
Macomb County Blue Ribbon Commission on Lake St. Clair, <i>Report and Recommendations</i> , August 28, 1997.....	6
Trinity, <i>The Heritage of Chesterfield</i> , The Richmond Review, September 13, 1967.....	10
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, <i>St. Clair River and Lake St. Clair Comprehensive Management Plan</i> , June, 2004	1, 2, 5
